The hydrologic model was tested for sensitivity for the input parameters in the list below.  Input
parameters were modified by varying degrees as outlined below for the Regional Storm event only
(Timmins-84 event).  The increase/decrease in peak flows from the base scenario at a number of key
nodes was noted to establish a level of confidence in peak flow estimations.  The following parameters
were tested for sensitivity at key nodes (complete results of sensitivity analysis are at Appendix G):

Curve Number (CN*)
Flows- cubic meter per second (cms) at key nodes were investigated to see the impact of changing the
CN* value.  Increasing CN* by 20% resulted in an average increase in peak flow of 33% at all key flow
nodes during the Timmins storm event.  Decreasing CN* by 20% resulted in an average decrease in

KAWARTHA CONSERVATION Mariposa Brook Flood Plain Study (FINAL DRAFT: February 2020) P a g e  | 30

peak flow of 29% at all key flow nodes during the Timmins 84 storm event (Table 3.2).  Because there
is a significant difference in peak flow values as a result of modifying the CN* value, it is imperative to
get an accurate CN* value.

Table 3.2:  Sensitivity Analysis +/-20 percent CN

Key Nodes Original CN*+20% +/-(%age) CN*-20% +/-(%age)
7 147.30 201.48 37 100.69 -32

13 165.96 211.35 27 122.96 -26
14 310.43 411.16 32 226.43 -27
15 269.35 363.22 35 189.98 -29

Avg. change (%) 33

-29

CN* is determined by land use and soil type.  For this study, the Kawartha Conservation 2010 ELC
(Ecological Land Classification), Secondary Plan and Official Plan (OP) data from the City of Kawartha
Lakes, and soil type was queried to extract land use, drainage area, and hydrologic soils group data.
The March 2012 Schedule ‘A’ for the TOWNSHIP OF MARIPOSA BY-LAW 94-07 Land Use map
version as delivered by City of Kawartha Lakes was used to discretize the land use.

This base data is a reasonable and accurate representation of the drainage catchments, and therefore